
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 399 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 24, 2023 
 

AMRUT IN THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH 

NO. 399.  SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY: 
 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether 3 projects for water supply, 2 projects for sewage and septage management and 3 

projects for development of parks have been sanctioned for Ongole city in Andhra Pradesh 

under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) with an estimated 

cost of ₹144 crore; 

(b) if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether the projects have been completed and made operational; and 

(d) if not, the reasons for delay and by when they are likely to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE  

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 

(a) & (b): Under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), 03 
projects for Water Supply, 02 projects for Sewage and Septage Management and 03 projects for 
Development of Parks have been sanctioned for Ongole city in Andhra Pradesh The details of 
the same are as below: 

S.No. Title Sector Milestone 
Project 
Cost 

(In ₹ Cr.) 

Physical 
Progress 

1 

Water supply scheme WTP - 12 
MLD, ESR, Distribution system - 
200 KM, remodeling of 
distribution system - 80 KM, 
House service connections - 
18600 and DMA formation for 
DemoZone 

Water 
Supply 

Work 
Completed 46.09 100% 

…2/- 
 
 
 



-2- 

2 
Providing HSCs where ever 
network, reservoirs & source is 
available 

Water 
Supply 

Contract 
Awarded 2.75 78% 

3 

Water supply scheme WTP - 12 
MLD, ESR, Distribution system - 
200 KM, remodeling of 
distribution system - 80 KM, 
House service connections - 
18600 and DMA formation for 
Demo Zone - Phase II 

Water 
Supply 

Contract 
Awarded 71.91 75% 

4 Construction of STP + Septage - 
10 MLD capacity 

Sewerage 
and Septage 
Management 

Work 
Completed 6.29 100% 

5 Construction of STP + Septage - 
10 MLD capacity - Phase II 

Sewerage 
and Septage 
Management 

Work 
Completed 14.68 100% 

6 Development of Chennakesava 
swamy temple layout Parks Work 

Completed 0.47 100% 

7 
Development of Park at Kakatiya 
Nagar extension colony under 
AMRUT 2016-17 

Parks Work 
Completed 0.53 100% 

8 
Development of Park at Kakatiya 
Nagar extension colony under 
AMRUT 2016-17 - Phase II 

Parks Work 
Completed 1.01 100% 

Total 143.73   
 

(c) & (d): Out of 08 projects 06 projects have been completed i.e. one Water Supply project, 

two Sewerage & Septage Management projects and three Park projects. Further, out of three 

water supply projects two are still under progress which got delayed due to sites related issues, 

permissions from the other departments and other hurdles. The State Government has informed 

that these projects are likely to be completed by 31.12.2023. 

****** 


